
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE C 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 21 June 2023 

 
Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee C 

 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Maxine Gale 
 

Cllr James Staunton 
 

Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 3 JULY 2023 

TIME: 10.00 AM 
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

 
 To elect a chair for the purpose of this hearing. 

 
2.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE - THE RAJASTHAN RESTAURANT, 103 LONG GORE, 
FARNCOMBE, GODALMING, SURREY  GU7 3TW  (Pages 3 - 36) 
 

 An application to review the Premises Licence for the Ragasthan 

Restaurant, 103 Long Gore, Farncombe, Godalming, GU7 3TW under 

section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 has been submitted by Home Office 

(Immigration Enforcement). No other relevant representations have been 

received. 

 
3.   LEGAL ADVICE   

 
 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



 

Waverley Borough Council 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee C 

Date: 03 July 2023 

Ward(s) affected: All Godalming Wards 

Report of Director: Community Wellbeing/Place/Transformation & 
Governance 

Author: Paul Hughes  

Licensing and Environmental Enforcement Manager 

Tel: 01483 523189 

Email: paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk 

Executive Portfolio Holder/ Lead Councillor responsible: Cllr Tony 
Fairclough Portfolio Holder for Enforcement and Regulatory Services  

Email: tony.fairclough@waverley.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for 
review of a Premises Licence – The 

Rajasthan Restaurant, 103 Long Gore, 
Farncombe, Godalming, Surrey          

GU7 3TW  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 An application to review the Premises Licence for the Ragasthan 

Restaurant, 103 Long Gore, Farncombe, Godalming, GU7 3TW under 

section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 has been submitted by Home 

Office (Immigration Enforcement). No other relevant representations 

have been received. 

2. Recommendation to Council  

It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine the 
application.  

3. Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

3.1. To address the application for review received as required by the  
Licensing Act 2003. The general principle is that an application for a 
Review of a Premises Licence must be considered once received 
unless subsequently withdrawn. This is subject to the proviso that the 
applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting 
the application. 

3.2. The Sub-Committee must consider the application on its individual 
merits and take into account all relevant matters, then determine the 
application by taking the steps it considers appropriate and necessary 
/ proportionate to promote the licensing objectives. Having 
considered all relevant representations, and having taken into account 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, a decision can be taken:     

 To  modify or impose additional relevant conditions (ie to alter, 
omit or add any new condition) to such an extent as is 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives (in relation to matters raised by this review); 

 To exclude one or more of the licensable activities from the 
scope of the Premises Licence 

 to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; 

Page 4



 

 to suspend the premises licence for not more than three 
months  

 to revoke the premises licence to continue in its present form, 
with or without a written warning 

3.3. The Licensing Members are also reminded of the option to issue a 
‘yellow card’ i.e. a warning as to future conduct which may 
accompany options 1 to 4 above. 
 

3.4. The Licensing Authority may decide that no action is appropriate if it 
finds that the Review does not require it to take any steps that are 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  

4. Exemption from publication 

4.1. No 

5. Purpose of Report  

5.1. The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to 
determine an application from Home Office (Immigration 
Enforcement) for a review of the Premises Licence for the Rajasthan 
Restaurant, 103 Long Gore, Farncombe, Godalming, GU7 3TW under 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

6. Strategic Priorities  

6.1. Waverley promotes a strong, resilient local economy, supporting 
local businesses and employment and the health and wellbeing of 
our communities. Waverley’s strategic priorities are supporting a 
strong, resilient local economy and improving the health and 
wellbeing of our residents and communities. 
 

Page 5



 

7. Background  

Grounds for review 

7.1. Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) have applied for the review 
of the premises licence for the purposes of promoting the licensing 
objectives in relation to the prevention of crime and disorder. The 
application to review the premises licence relates to the following 
licensing objectives; 
 
- the prevention of crime and disorder 

In carrying out the role of responsible authority, Home Office 
(Immigration Enforcement) is permitted to make relevant 
representations and objections to the grant of or request a review of 
an existing licence as a responsible authority where there is concern 
that a licence and related licensable activity is prejudicial to the 
prevention of immigration crime including illegal working.  
 
A copy of the application for review is summarised as follows: 
Home office (Immigration Enforcement) believe that the Premises 
Licence holder of the Rajasthan Restaurant is not preventing crime 
and disorder and therefore should no longer be allowed to hold a 
premises licence. 
Illegal working has been identified which is strictly prohibited under 
the Licensing Act 2003 and Immigration Act 1971. 
 
Employing illegal workers in the UK has the following impact on the 
community and society as a whole:- 
a. It deprives HMRC and the Government of revenue by non-

payment of tax and national insurance. 

b. It exploits the undocumented by paying less than the minimum 
wage and provides no employment or income protection. 

c. It encourages other overstayers/illegals to seek similar work. 

d. It allows a business to unfairly undercut other businesses by 
employing cheap labour. 

Page 6



 

e. Illegal workers are often housed in cramped and unsatisfactory 
conditions by the employer as part of their working 
arrangement. 

Details of premises Licence 

7.2    The premises applied for a premises licence in September 2006. 
The application was advertised and in accordance with the Licensing 
Act 2003 the licence was granted after a 28 day period having received 
no objections.  

7.3.  A copy of the Premises Licence is attached (Annexe 1) and 
summarised below: 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment:- 
             
Recorded Music; 
Friday & Saturday 1200 – 1430 
Sunday            1700 –2300  
 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Monday - Saturday1200 – 1430 
Sunday            1700 - 2300 
 
Hours of opening: 
As per the sale of alcohol.  

 
7.4. In accordance with the legislation, the applicant has sent copies of the 

application to responsible authorities and was advertised in 
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
notification was made to the licence holder and responsible 
authorities. The review documents were sent to the licence holders. 
The consultation period for the review ended on 12 June 2023.  
 
Application for a Review of the Licence 

7.5. An application for review of this premises licence has been made by 
Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) as a responsible authority. 
The application has been advertised at the premises by the Licensing 

Page 7



 

Authority, and elsewhere in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. A 
copy of the review notice is attached at Annexe 2, giving a deadline 
date of 12th June 2022 for any representations to be submitted to the 
Licensing Authority.  The application for a review is set out in full at 
Annexe 3.   

 
7.6. The applicant for the review (Home Office (Immigration Enforcement)) 

and the subject of the review, (The Rajasthan) may call witnesses in 
support of any evidence they may give, having first notified the 
Licensing Authority of their intention to do so.  
 
Other Responsible Authorities - Responses to the Notice Procedure 

7.7. No representations have been received from other responsible 
authorities in respect of the application. 
 
Interested Parties - Responses to the Notice Procedure 

7.8. No representations have been received from ‘other persons’, in 
respect to the application. 
 
Statutory Guidance 
 

7.9. Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 2003 Act, 
published in December 2022, regarding determining a Review 
(Paragraphs 11.1- 11.28). 
 
The guidance will be available for reference purposes at the meeting.* 
Particular attention is drawn to: 

 Reviews — paragraphs 11.1-11.28 

 The Licensing Objectives — paragraphs 2.1-2.32 

 Hearings — paragraphs 9.31 to 9.44 
The guidance can be found at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-
memorandumrevised-quidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-
2003 
 
 
 

Page 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandumrevised-quidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandumrevised-quidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandumrevised-quidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


 

Policy and statutory considerations 
7.10. When determining the application, the committee must have regard 

to and take steps to ensure :the promotion of the licensing objectives 
which are 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 Protection of Children from Harm 
 

As well as: 
 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 The adopted statement of licensing policy (August 2018 to July 
2023) - with headed paragraphs 6, (prevention of crime and 
disorder) and 15 (complaints/review of licence) being relevant 
to this application: 

 The current statutory guidance issued by the Home Officer in 
            accordance with section 182 of the Act: 

 The representations, including supporting information 
presented by all the parties; and 

 The human rights of all the parties concerned to ensure both a 
fair and balanced hearing and to consider the Equality Act 2010 
public sector equality duty requiring public bodies to have due 
regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by the 
Act: 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who 
share a pro
[...]
 11.17 - “The licensing authority may decide that the review 
does not require it to take any further steps appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to prevent a 
licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder 

Page 10



 

and/or to recommend improvement within a particular period of time. 
It is expected that licensing authorities will regard such informal 
warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring that the licensing 
objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be 
issued in writing to the licence holder." 
 
Paragraph 11.18 - "However, where responsible authorities such as 
the police or environmental health officers have already issued 
warnings requiring improvement — either orally or in writing — that 
have failed as part of their own stepped approach to address concerns, 
licensing authorities should not merely repeat that approach and 
should take this into account when considering what further action is 
appropriate. Similarly, licensing authorities may take into account any 
civil immigration penalties which a licence holder has been required 
to pay for employing an illegal worker." 
 
Paragraph 11.19 - "Where the licensing authority considers that action 
under its statutory powers is appropriate, it may take any of the 
following steps: 
 

 modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes 
adding new conditions or any alteration or omission of an 
existing condition), for example, by reducing the hours of 
opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular times; 
 

 exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for 
example, to exclude the performance of live music or playing of 
recorded music (where it is not within the incidental live and 
recorded music exemption); 

 
 remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, 

because they consider that the problems are the result of poor 
management; 

 
 suspend the licence
[...]
gain. However, it will 
always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may 
result from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and 
proportionate to the promotion of the licensing objectives and for the 

Page 12



 

prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. But where premises 
are found to be trading irresponsibly, the licensing authority should 
not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to take tough action to tackle 
the problems at the premises and, where other  measures are deemed 
insufficient, to revoke the licence." 

Paragraph 11.26 - "Where a licensing authority is conducting a review 
on the grounds that the premises have been used for criminal 
purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be taken in 
connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime 
prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal 
activity or associated problems may be taking place or have taken 
place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and the staff 
working at the premises and despite full compliance with the 
conditions attached to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing 
authority is still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy 
the problems. The licensing authority's duty is to take steps with a view 
to the promotion of the licensing objections and the prevention of 
illegal working in the interests of the wider community and not those 
of the individual licence holder." 

Paragraph 11.27- "There is certain criminal activity that may arise in 
connection with licensed premises which should be treated 
particularly seriously. These are the use of licensed premises: 

 for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the 
Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 and the laundering of the proceeds of 
drugs crime; 

 for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms; 
 for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed 

films and music, which does considerable damage to the 
industries affected: 

 for the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors 
which impacts on the health, educational attainment, 
employment prospects and propensity for crime of young 
people; 

 for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography; 
 by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children; 

Page 13



 

 as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly 
by gangs; 

 for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist 
attacks; 

 for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by 
reason of their immigration status in the UK; 

 for unlawful gambling; and 
 for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol. 

Paragraph 11.28 - “it is envisaged that licensing authorities, the 
police, the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) and other law 
enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, will use 
the review procedures effectively to deter such activities and 
crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines 
that the crime prevention objective is being undermined through 
the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that 
revocation of the licence - even in the first instance - should be 
seriously considered”. 

A copy of the Statement of Licensing Policy, current statutory 
guidance and the Act will be made available for reference at the 
hearing. 

8. Consultation   

8.1. The application has been dealt with in accordance with the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 

9. Key Risks  

9.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report.  

10. Financial Implications  

10.1. There are no immediate resource implications in this report; resources 
required to fulfil the Council’s duties in respect of the licensing process 
are met from the existing budget. 

Page 14



 

11. Legal Implications  

11.1. The Council has a duty to determine the application under the 
Licensing Act 2003. A decision of this Committee can be subject to 
appeal in accordance with section 181 and schedule 5 of the Licensing 
Act 2003.  

 

12. Human Resource Implications  

12.1. There are no additional human resource implications 

13. Equality and Diversity Implications  

13.1 None 

14. Climate Change/Sustainability Implications  

14.1. There are no implications arising from the recommendations 
contained within this report in terms of meeting the Council’s climate 
change obligations. 

15. Summary of Options  

15.1     The general principle is that an application for a Review of a Premises 
Licence must be considered once received unless subsequently 
withdrawn. This is subject to the proviso that the applicant has 
complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the 
application. 

 

The Sub-Committee must consider the application on its individual 
merits and take into account all relevant matters, then determine the 
application by taking the steps it considers appropriate and necessary 
/ proportionate to promote the licensing objectives. Having 
considered all relevant representations, and having taken into 

Page 15



 

account the promotion of the licensing objectives, a decision can be 
taken: 

 1. To  modify or impose additional relevant conditions (ie to 
alter, omit or add any new condition) to such an extent as is 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives (in relation to matters raised by this review); 

 2. To exclude one or more of the licensable activities from the 
scope of the Premises Licence 

 3. to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; 

 4. to suspend the premises licence for not more than three 
months  

 5. to revoke the premises licence to continue in its present 
form, with or without a written warning 

 

16. Conclusion  

16.1 The Committee is asked to consider the report and determine the 
application.  

17. Background Papers  

17.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (legislation.gov.uk) 
Licensing Act 2003 Revised guidance (December 2022) issued under 
section 182 of Licensing Act 2003 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk} 
Waverley’s Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2018 
(waverley.gov.uk) 

18. Appendices  

18.1 Annexe 1 – A copy of the current Premises Licence. 

18.2 Annexe 2 – A copy of the review notice. 

18.3 Annexe 3 – A copy of the application for a review. 

 

Page 16



 

Please ensure the following service areas have signed off your report. 
Please complete this box, and do not delete. 

Service Sign off 
date 

Finance / S.151 
Officer 

 

Legal / 
Governance 

 

HR  

Equalities  

Lead Councillor  

CMB  

Executive 
Briefing/Liaison 

 

Committee 
Services 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003 

Premises Licence - Summary 

ANNEXE 1 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

      
   

  

The Rajasthan 
103 Long Gore 
Farncombe 
Godalming 
Surrey - 
GU7 3TW 

Licence number: LN/000000531 

  

Valid from: | 16th February 2017 
  

Valid until 
      Telephone: | 01483 419333 
  

Licensable Activities Authorised by the Licence and times these activities may be carried on 

  

Activity (and area if appticable) Description Time From: Time To: 
  

Provision of regulated 

entertainment:- 

  

    
    
Recorded Niusic Monday - Sunday 12:00 14:30 

17:00 23:00 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol Monday - Sunday 12:00 14:30 

17:00 23:00 

Non-standard Timings: NIA   
  

  The opening hours of the premises: 

Where the licence authorises supplies of 

alcohol, whether this alcohol is to be 

consumed on and/ or off the premises: 

Name & (registered) address of holder of 

premises licence: 

Registered number of holder, for example 

company number, charity number (where 

applicable): 

Name of designated premises supervisor 

where the premises licence authorises the 

supply of alcohol: 

Whether access to the premises by children 

is restricted or prohibited: 

Opening hours as for the sale of alcohol 

On the premises 

Mr Aminur Rahm
[...]
One of the licensing objectives which underpins the Licensing Act 2003 is the prevention 
of crime and disorder and all operators are expected to take steps to promote the 
licensing objectives. 
Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) believe Mr Aminur Rahman is not preventing 
crime and disorder and therefore should no longer be allowed to hold a premises 
licence. 
Mr Aminur Rahman is using his restaurant businesses to employ illegal workers which is 
strictly prohibited under the Licensing Act 2003 and Immigration Act 1971 (aa). 

Employing illegal workers in the UK has the following impact on the community and 
society as a whole:- 
1. It deprives HMRC and the Government of revenue by non-payment of tax and national 
insurance. 
2. It exploits the undocumented by paying them less than the minimum wage and 
provides no employment or income protection. 
3. It encourages other overstayers / illegals to seek similar work. 
4. It allows a business to unfairly undercut other businesses by employing cheap labour. 
5. Illegal workers are often housed in cramped and unsatisfactory conditions by the 
employer as part of their working arrangement. 

  

  

 
Page 32



  

  

  
  

  

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please 

read guidance note 3) 

Rajasthan Restaurant is a restaurant in the town of Farncombe, Surrey. The premises has a licence to sell Alcohol 

for consumption on the premises between the hours of 1200-1430 and 1700-2300 Monday - Sunday. 

Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) had received information stating that the employer is employing Students 

who are not attending college to work full time, they are not paying taxes and being paid low wages. Students have 

employment restrictions of 20 hours a week in term time but must be attending college for conditions to be valid. 

Immigration Enforcement has previously encountered illegal workers at the Rajasthan Restaurant. Incidences as 

follows: 
06/03/2013 - Three males arrested for illegal working. 
22/11/2016 - Two males arrested for illegal working. 

As a result of this intelligence, Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) with Police Officers from Surrey Police and 

Licensing Officers from Waverley Council, planned an Enforcement visit to Rajasthan Restaurant, 103 Long Gore, 

Farncombe, Godalming, GU7 3TW which was conducted on 21/02/2023. 

Entry was gained by Immigration Officers from South Central ICE under Section 179 of the Licencing Act 2003. 

Throughout the visit 5 individuals were encountered, with 1 being arrested for illegally working in the UK. 

Due to this, a Civil Penalty Referral has been served on the business and it is currently under consideration as to 

whether a fine will be served on the business for the employment of people who have no right to be working in the 

UK. 

The business has previously had three referrals made against them for a civil penalty as follows: 

CPCT ref:308687 
Is 
Penalty was cancelled at objection 23/01/17 

CPCT ref:309729 
I : 

£20,0UU penalty maintained at objection 23/02/17 
Remains unpaid. 
Referred for legal review. 

CPCT ref 212999 

Is ‘ 

No Action Notice (NAN) issued 17/01/18 

The Business has employed people who have no right to work in the UK, this means no checks have been carried 

out on the employees. Therefore, there is no knowledge of the persons history, this could put any member of the 

public at unnecessary risk. 

There is clear disregard to UK law as the employment of people with no right to work in the UK has taken place at the 

restaurant on multiple occasions, with no consideration given to the potential harm that members of the public may 

face due to required checks not being carried out. 

Revised Home Office guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 — December 2022 states: 

11.26 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises have been used for 

criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be taken in connection with the premises licence, 

for the promotion of the crime prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or 

associated problems may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and the 

staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached to the licence. In such 

circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The 

licensing authority's duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives and the prevention 

of illegal working in the interests of the wider community and not those of the individual licence holder. 

11.27 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which should be treated 

particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises: 

+ for employing a person who is disqualified from that work by reason of their immigration status in the UK; 

11,28 It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) and other law 

enforcement agencies, which are responsible authorities, will use the review procedures effectively to deter such 

activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective is 

being undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that revocation of the licence — 

even in the first instance — should be seriously considered.   
  Please 

tick V yes 
Have you made an application for review relating to the L] 

premises before

Page 33



If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year 

  

  

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what 
they were and when you made them 

  

Please tick Vv yes 

e | have sent copies of this form and 
[...]
IBLE AUTHORITY 

(a) Police Authority 
Chief Officer of Police, c/o Waverley Licensing Officer, Surrey Police, P O Box 101, 
GU1 9PE 
Tel: 01483 639512 

Fire Authority 
Surrey Fire and Rescue Service, Surrey County Council, Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot 
Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF 
Tel: 01737 242444 

Trading Standards 
Surrey County Council Trading Standards, Consort House, 5-7 Queensway, Redhill, 
Surrey, RH1 1YB 

Tel: 01372 371700 

Health and Safety at Work 
Head of Environment, Waverley Borough Council, The Burys, Godalming, Surrey, 
GU7 1HR. 
Tel: 01483 523333 

Local Planning Authority 
Head of Planning, Waverley Borough Council, The Burys, Godalming, Surrey, GU7 1HR. 
Tel: 014873 523333 

Local Authority — Prevention of Pollution (to environment or harm to human health) 
Head of Environment, Waverley Borough Council, The Burys, Godalming, Surrey, GU7 
1HR. 
Tel: 01483 523333 

Protection of Children from Harm 
County Child Employment Enforcement and Strategy Manager, Quadrant Court, 
35 Guildford Road, Woking, Surrey. GU22 7QQ. 
Tel: 01483 517838 

Licensing Authority (Other than the relevant licensing authority) in whose area part 
of the premises is situated 

Primary Care Trust 
Room G55, County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston Upon Thames, KT1 2DN 
Tel: 01737 733746 

Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) 
Alcohol Licensing Team, Lunar House, 40 Wellesley Road, Croydon, Surrey, CR9 2BY 

To be advised on individual cases 

In relation to a vessel - Navigation Authority 
Navigation Manager, National Trust, River Wey Navigations, Dapdune Wharf, Wharf Road, 
Guildford, Surrey, GU1 4RR. 
Tel: 01483 561389

Page 36


	Agenda
	2. LICENSING ACT 2003 - Application for review of a Premises Licence - The Rajasthan Restaurant, 103 Long Gore, Farncombe, Godalming, Surrey  GU7 3TW
	Rajasthan Annexe 1
	Rajasthan Annexe 2
	Rajasthan Annexe 3






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee C 1 

13.07.23 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C  -  13 JULY 2023 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
<DATE> 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Maxine Gale 
 

Cllr James Staunton 
 

Apologies  
  
 

Also Present 
  

 
18.  ELECTION OF CHAIR (Agenda item 1.)   

 
Cllr Jerome Davidson was elected as Chair at last meeting on 3 July where hearing 
was postponed. 
 

19.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
- THE RAJASTHAN RESTAURANT, 103 LONG GORE, FARNCOMBE, 
GODALMING, SURREY  GU7 3TW (Agenda item 2.)   
 
This decision notice refers to the request for a review of the premises licence for the 
Rajasthan by the Home Office (Immigration Enforcement).  
 
REASONS 
 
The Licensing panel convened in person on 13 June 2023 to determine an 
application to review the premises licence, the hearing having been adjourned from 
the 3 July as the premises licence owner, Mr Rahman was reportedly unwell . 
 
Mr Hughes, Licensing Manager outlined the application and members heard from 
the applicant responsible authority (Home Office Immigration Service) and outlined 
a number of developments which had occurred overnight concerning the 
Designated Premises Supervisor and the transfer of the Licence Holder. 
 
On this occasion Mr David Dadds attended and introduced himself as well as his 
colleague as Counsel advocate for the new premises Licence Holder as a result of 
the transfer which had taken place. Mrs Choudhary (new premises Licence Holder) 
was also present.  . 
 
The responsible authority, Home Office Immigration Officers were also present who 
set out the basis of the application and review. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee C 2 

13.07.23 
 

 
 

 

The licensing committee were advised, that since the adjourned meeting,  the 
premises licence had now been transferred to Mr Rahman’s daughter Mrs 
Choudhary and she was in the process of applying to become the DPS. Mr Rahman 
had been removed as DPS with immediate effect, and it was clarified that as there 
was not any DPS in place, no alcohol could be sold from the premises. 
 
The Licensing panel carefully considered all the relevant information including  
• Written and oral representations made by the parties 
• The licensing act 2003 and the steps appropriate to promote the licensing 

objectives 
• The guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the 

statutory guidance) 
• Waverley’s statement of licensing policy  
• The human rights act 1998 
 
The Committee took into consideration the committee report, and application which 
explained events and background and sought revocation of the licence of the 
premises following a number of incidents of employing illegal workers. 
 
It was noted by the committee that there had been no other representations made 
by any of the other responsible authorities.  
 
The Home Office Immigration Officers advised during the hearing that there had 
been a series of three distinct incidents of illegal workers at the premises in 2016, 
2017 and 2023. It was explained that fines of £20,000 had been imposed in 2017 
and a further £15,000 fine had been imposed in respect of the recent incident. 
 
Mr Dadds advised on behalf of his client that Mrs Choudhary appreciated the 
severity of the situation and invited a short period of suspension . Mr Dadds 
explained that his client had worked for her father for some period of time but it was 
he who had made all decisions relating to the premises alongside her mother who 
was Director of the company. It was clarified that Mr and Mrs Rahman had agreed 
to retire from the business and be excluded from any involvement in the business. It 
was intended that Mrs Choudhary would take on the premises as a sole trader. 
 
Following deliberation the sub-committee resolved to SUSPEND the premises 
licence for a period of 3 MONTHS for the following reasons: 
 
The committee seriously considered revocation of the licence and mindful of the 
statutory section 182 guidance (paragraph 11.27) in particular. 
 
The committee took account the issue upon both the wider community and the 
individual licence holder. 
 
The committee was concerned to note that there is a well-documented history at the 
premises, accepted by the premises licence holder. The Committee felt that in order 
to promote the licensing objectives it is necessary and proportionate to suspend the 
licence for a period of three months. The decision was made on the basis that the 
premises licence holder was present and involved in the operation throughout and 



Licensing Sub-Committee C 3 

13.07.23 
 

 

adequate steps had not been put in place to deal with earlier issues arising and 
there is clear evidence of disregard for the crime and disorder objective. 
 
The committee has an obligation to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime 
and disorder in its area under section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
The decision is necessary and proportionate in the committee’s view. 
 
The committee welcome and agree that a condition is also necessary to exclude Mr 
Aminur Rahman and Mrs Mohon Begum Rahman from the premises site. 
 
Equally the committee urges the premises licence holder to seek advice and ensure 
proper procedures are in place before moving forwards. 
 

20.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 3.)   
 
Legal advice was sought throughout the hearing and deliberation. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


